

No. 47614-2-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

LEO BUNKER,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

Respondent's Brief

JONATHAN L. MEYER
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ii

I. ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

III. ARGUMENT

 A. WHETHER THE COURT ERRED IN IMPOSING THE MANDATORY DNA FEE HAS NOT BEEN PRESERVED FOR REVIEW. ALTERNATIVELY THE COURT SHOULD NOT REVIEW THE ISSUE BECAUSE THE ALLEGED ERROR WAS INVITED.....3

 B. THE DNA COLLECTION FEE DOES NOT VIOLATE BUNKER’S DUE PROCESS RIGHT6

 1. The Statute Does Not Violate Bunker’s Due Process Rights.....7

 2. Imposition Of The DNA Fee On Repeat Offenders Does Not Violate Equal Protection..... 12

IV. CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Amunrud v. Board of Appeals</i> , 158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006), <i>cert denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1282 (2007).....	8, 11
<i>City of Bellevue v. Lee</i> , 166 Wn.2d 581, 210 P.3d 1011 (2010)	7
<i>In re Metcalf</i> , 92 Wn. App. 165, 963 P.2d 911 (1998), <i>cert denied</i> , 572 U.S. 1041 (1999).....	8
<i>In re Salinas</i> , 130 Wn. App. 772, 124 P.3d 665 (2005).....	14
<i>Island County v. State</i> , 135 Wn.2d 141, 955 P.2d 377 (1998).....	7
<i>Lummi Indian Nation v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 247, 241 P.3d 1220 (2010)	6
<i>State v. Beaver</i> , 184 Wn. App. 235, 336 P.3d 654 (2014) <i>affirmed</i> , 184 Wn.2d 1020 (2015)	7
<i>State v. Blank</i> , 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997).....	10
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)	6, 9
<i>State v. Brewster</i> , 152 Wn. App. 856, 218 P.3d 249 (2009), <i>review denied</i> , 168 Wn.2d 1030 (2010)	6, 8, 14
<i>State v. Cates</i> , 183 Wn.2d 531, 354 P.3d 832 (2015)	7
<i>State v. Curry</i> , 118 Wn.2d 911, 829 P.2d 166 (1992).....	4
<i>State v. Farmer</i> , 116 Wn.2d 414, 805 P.2d 200 (1991)	7
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	3
<i>State v. Kuster</i> , 175 Wn. App. 420, 306 P.3d 1022 (2013).....	4, 5
<i>State v. Lynn</i> , 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992).....	3
<i>State v. Lundy</i> , 176 Wn. App. 96, 308 P.3d 755 (2013).....	4, 5

<i>State v. Mercado</i> , 181 Wn. App. 624, 326 P.3d 154 (2014).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Pedro</i> , 148 Wn. App. 932, 201 P.3d 398 (2009), <i>review denied</i> , 169 Wn.2d 1007 (2010)	13
<i>State v. Phelan</i> , 100 Wn.2d 508, 671 P.2d 1212 (1983).....	12
<i>State v. Studd</i> , 137 Wn.2d 533, 973 P.2d 1049 (1999)	5
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 153 Wn. App. 325, 223 P.3d 1165 (2009).....	6
<i>State v. Thornton</i> , 188 Wn. App. 371, 353 P.3d 642 (2015)	13, 14
<i>Westerman v. Cary</i> , 125 Wn.2d 277, 829 P.2d 1067 (1994)	12

Washington Statutes

RCW 9.94A.200	4
RCW 9.94A.6333	4
RCW 10.01.160(3).....	9
RCW 10.73.160	10
RCW 10.82.090	11
RCW 43.43.753	8
RCW 43.43.7532	8
RCW 43.43.754	8, 13, 14
RCW 43.43.7541	1, 5, 6, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15
RCW 72.09.100	10
RCW 72.09.111(1)(a)(iv).....	10
RCW 72.11.020	10

RCW 72.11.03010

Constitutional Provisions

Washington Constitution, Article 1 § 1212

U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV12

Other Rules or Authorities

RAP 2.53, 4
